

FILED
Jun 17, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31361-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
WILDLIFE,

Appellant,

v.

ONE 1999 FORD F350 DIESEL PICKUP TRUCK, and a
REMINGTON MODEL 77, 7mm RIFLE,

Defendants,

JOHN R. COON and SABRINA K. COON,

Claimants.

APPELLANT'S REPLY/CROSS RESPONSE

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Michael M. Young
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 35562
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-2962

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. WDFW PROVIDED NOTICE WITHIN 15 DAYS OF THE SEIZURE FOR FORFEITURE AND THUS COMPLIED WITH RCW 77.15.070(2).....2

 A. The November 19, 2011, Seizure Was for Evidence Only, Not Forfeiture.....3

 B. The Court Should Not Disregard the Weatherman Declaration7

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ORDERS ON ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE AFFIRMED8

 A. WDFW’s Action Was Substantially Justified; Therefore, the Superior Court Properly Denied Attorneys’ Fees9

 B. If Respondents Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees, Any Award of Attorneys’ Fees Must Be Limited to Fees Incurred at the Superior Court Level12

IV. RESPONDENTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES ON APPEAL BECAUSE THEY DID NOT COMPLY WITH RAP 18.1(b)14

V. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc'y v. Wash. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 1, 979 P.2d 929 (1999)	10, 12
<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of the Attorney Gen.</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....	8, 10
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Carlson v. Lake Chelan Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 718, 75 P.3d 533 (2003)	8
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 771, 48 P.3d 324 (2002)	14
<i>Dodge City Saloon, Inc. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 388, 288 P.3d 343 (2012).....	9
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 121 Wn. App. 799, 91 P.3d 117 (2004)	15
<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990).....	7
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007)	15
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	14
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007)	10
<i>State v. Alaway</i> , 64 Wn. App. 796, 828 P.2d 591 (1992)	6, 7

<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	15
---	----

Statutes

RCW 4.84.020	2
RCW 4.84.350	9, 11, 12, 13
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	8, 9, 10
RCW 77	1
RCW 77.15.070	7
RCW 77.15.070(1).....	1
RCW 77.15.070(2).....	1, 2, 6, 15
RCW 77.15.070(4).....	13

Rules

RAP 2.4.....	7
RAP 10.3.....	7
RAP 18.1(b)	14, 15, 16
